

Albany County Clerk's Index Number: 6353-96

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York
Bonnie Briar Syndicate, Inc.,
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

– against –

**The Town of Mamaroneck, The Town Board of the Town of Mamaroneck, Elaine Price,
Supervisor, Kathy O'Flinn, Paul Ryan, Valerie O'Keeffe, and Barry Weprin, as Members of
The Town Board
*Defendants-Respondents.***

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SCENIC HUDSON,
INC. AND SCENIC HUDSON LAND TRUST IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

Frederick A. O. Schwarz, Jr.
Cravath, Swaine & Moore
Pro Bono Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

September 1, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

STATEMENT OF FACTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

ARGUMENT

**I. OPEN SPACE IS OF SUCH FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE, AND UNIQUE CHARACTER,
THAT LEGISLATIVE BODIES MUST BE AFFORDED SIGNIFICANT LATITUDE AND
DEFERENCE IN ZONING TO PRESERVE OPEN SPACE WITHIN LOCAL COMMUNITIES**

A. Open space and natural environments provide innumerable benefits to the spirit, life,
community, health and beauty of local neighborhoods

B. The Bonnie Briar and Winged Foot properties comprise an integral part of interconnected
corridors of communally beneficial open space preserved by the Town of Mamaroneck

C. Because of the critical importance of ecology and environment to local communities, as well as the complexity of ecological and environmental issues, legislatures and local planning boards must be afforded considerable latitude and deference to enact laws for the public good

II. NO TAKING HAS OCCURRED IN THIS CASE, UNDER ANY TEST, AND THEREFORE THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT ANY SUCH CLAIM

A. Local Law No. 6 does not constitute a regulatory taking of property under the three-part test set forth in *Penn Central*

B. Under any conceivable legal standard, Local Law No. 6 is a constitutional exercise of the police power

III. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEGISLATIVE ENDS AND MEANS, AND SHOULD UNEQUIVOCALLY STATE THAT DUE PROCESS, RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW IS THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR ZONING AND OTHER GENERAL LAND USE REGULATION

A. The history, tradition, express language and policy of the Federal and State Takings Clauses reject a separate, heightened review of the relationship of the means and ends of zoning and other general land use regulation

B. No Supreme Court precedent, and no New York Court of Appeals precedent, requires a separate, heightened Takings Clause analysis to resolve the constitutional legitimacy of zoning and other general land use regulation, and this Court should decline to do so here

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)

Asian Americans for Equality v. Koch, 514 N.Y.S. 2d 939, 951 (1st Dep't 1981)

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999)

Concrete Pipe & Prod. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 475 U.S. 211 (1986)

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Town of East Hampton, 442 N.Y.S.2d 125 (2d Dep't 1981)

de St. Aubin v. Flacke, 68 N.Y.2d 66 (1986)

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)

Fred F. French Investing Co. v. City of New York, 39 N.Y.2d 587 (1979)

Gazza v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation, 89 N.Y.2d 603 (1998)

Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, 369 U.S. 590 (1962)

Hadacheck v. Sebastian, 239 U.S. 394 (1915)

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)

Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp. 84 N.Y.2d 385 (1992)

McCray v. New York, 461 U.S. 961 (1983)

McGowan v. Cohalan, 41 N.Y.2d 434 (1977)

McMinn v. Town of Oyster Bay, 66 N.Y.2d 544 (1985)

Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928)

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)

Northern Westchester Prof'l Park Assocs. v. Town of Bedford, 60 N.Y.2d 492 (1983)

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)

People v. Carroll, 3 N.Y.2d 686 (1958)

Robert E. Kurzius, Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Upper Brookville, 51 N.Y.2d 338, 346 (1980)

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981)

Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York, 74 N.Y.2d 92 (1989)

Thomas v. Town of Bedford, 11 N.Y. 428 (1962)

Town of Islip v. F.E. Simms Coal & Lumber Co., 256 N.Y. 167 (1931).

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121, 126 (1985)

Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas, 416 U.S. 1 (1974)

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)

William C. Haas v. City & County of San Francisco, 605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied* 445 U.S. 928 (1980)

Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)

Statutes

N.Y. Const. art. I. § 7(a) (McKinney 1998)

N.Y. Const. art. 15 (McKinney 1998)

Other

Timothy Beatley & Kristy Manning, *The Ecology of Place* 6 (1997).

F. Kaid Benfield et al., *Once There Were Greenfields* (1999)

Benjamin Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process* (1998 ed.)

Gretchen C. Daily, ed. *Nature's Services: Societal Dependence on Natural Ecosystems* (1997)

Paulette Gabbriellini, *Town of Mamaroneck Annual Report* 3 (1998)

Andrew Goude, *The Human Impact on the Natural Environment* 43 (4th ed. 1994)

John F. Hart, *Colonial Land Use Law and its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine*, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1252 (1996)

Kim Heacox, *Visions of a Wild America: Pioneers of Preservation* 60 (1996)

Judith S. Kaye, *Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle*, 3 Benjamin R. Cardozo Memorial Lectures 1397 (1987)]

James Howard Kunstler, *Home From Nowhere* (1996)

Paula B. Lippsett, *Mamaroneck Town: A history of the "Gathering Place"* 65-68 (1997)

Frank Michelman, *Takings*, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1600, 1608 (1988)

Dennis D. Murphy, *Challenges to Biological Diversity in Urban Areas*, in *Biodiversity* 72-74 (Edward O. Wilson ed. 1988)

Martha Nussbaum, *Capabilities and Human Rights*, 66 Fordham L. Rev. 273 (1997)

David Pearce & Dominic Moran, *The Economic Value of Biodiversity* 83-115 (1994)

Clive Ponting, *A Green History of the World* 348-92 (1991)

David Quammen, *The Song of the Dodo* 385-93, 421-23 (1996)

Michael Soul_ and Daniil Simberloff, *What Do Genetics and Ecology Tell Us About the Design of Nature Reserves?*, in *Environmental Policy and Biodiversity* 57 (R. Edward Grumbine ed. 1994)

Michael E. Soul_, *What is Conservation Biology*, in *Environmental Policy and Biodiversity* 48 (1994)

Schwarz, Frederick A.O., *States and Cities as Laboratories of Democracy*, 54 *The Record of the Assoc. of the Bar of the City of New York* 157 (1999)

Spare America's Wildlands: A Sierra Club Report(1999)

William Michael Treanor, *The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process*, 95 *Colum. L. Rev.* 782 (1995)

Roger S. Ulrich et al, *Stress Recovery During Exposure to Natural and Urban Environments*, 11 *J. Env'tl. Psychol.* 201-230 (1991))

Donald Worster, *The Wealth of Nature* 203-06 (1993)
